

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/26/2018 1:08 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/4/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95013-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

OLYMPIC PENINSULA NARCOTICS ENFORCEMENT TEAM;  
CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF BILL BENEDICT;  
CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT; AND  
CLALLAM COUNTY

Appellants,

v.

REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS  
(1) JUNCTION CITY LOTS 1-12 INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 35;  
(2) LOT 2 OF THE NELSON SHORT PLAT LOCATED IN  
JEFFERSON COUNTY; AND  
ALL APPURTANCES AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, OR  
PROCEEDS THERE FROM

Respondents *in rem*,

STEVEN L. FAGER;  
DBVWC, INC.; AND  
LUCILLE M BROWN LIVING TRUST

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii, iii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. RCW 69.50.505(6)'s Plain Meaning Allows for  
    Recovery of All Reasonable Attorneys' Fees Reasonably Incurred,  
    Including Fees From a Related Criminal Case. .... 7

    B. If RCW 69.50.505(6) is Ambiguous, Legislative Intent,  
    Relevant Case Law, and Principles of Statutory Construction Require  
    Recovery of All Reasonable Attorneys' Fees Reasonably Incurred,  
    Including Fees From a Related Criminal Case..... 9

        1. The 2001 Legislative Changes to RCW 69.50.505 Were  
        Intended to Protect Property Owners from Unlawful  
        Seizures .....10

        2. Relevant Case Law Calls for a Liberal Interpretation of  
        RCW 69.50.505(6) to Protect Property Owners from Unlawful  
        Seizures ..... 12

        3. Other Principles of Statutory Construction also Weigh in  
        Favor of Interpreting RCW 69.50.505(6) in Support of an  
        Attorney Fee Award Covering the Relevant Parts of the Related  
        Criminal Matter.....14

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

<i>Barlindal v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 84 Wn. App. 135, 925 P.2d 1289 (1996).....	8
<i>Bruett v. Real Prop.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 290, 968 P.2d 913 (1998).....	13
<i>City of Des Moines v. Pers. Prop Identified as \$81,231 in U.S. Currency</i> , 87 Wn. App. 689, 943 P.2d 669 (1997).....	8
<i>City of Sunnyside v. Gonzalez</i> , 188 Wn.2d 600, 398 P.3d 1078 (2017).....	4, 15
<i>City of Walla Walla v. \$401, 333.44</i> , 164 Wn. App. 236, 262 P.3d 1239 (2011).....	13
<i>Deeter v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 376, 721 P.2d 519 (1986).....	8
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> , 169 Wn.2d 769, 238 P.3d 1168 (2010).....	3, 12, 13
<i>OPNET v. Real Prop.(In re Steven L. Fager)</i> , 199 Wn. App. 1008, No. 75635-4-I, 2017 WL 2242306 (2017) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Snohomish Reg’l Drug Task Force v. Real Prop.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 387, 208 P.3d 1189 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Fager</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1050, No. 44454-2-II, No. 44460-7-II, 2015 WL 563081 (2015) (unpublished).....	5
<i>State v. Longo</i> , 185 Wn. App. 804, 343 P.3d 378 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>U.S. v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219, 59 S. Ct. 861, 83 L. Ed. 1249 (1939).....	13
<i>U.S. v. One 1973 Rolls Royce</i> , 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14

*U.S. v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.*, 504 U.S. 505, 112 S. Ct. 2102, 119 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1992) ..... 3, 14

STATUTES

GR 14.1(a)..... 9

RCW 69.50.505(6)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dick M. Carpenter II et al., Inst. for Justice, *Policing for Profit – Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2<sup>nd</sup> Ed. 2015) (Washington specific information available at <http://ij.org/pfp-state-pages/pfp-Washington/>) (last visited April 18, 2018) ..... 15

H.B. 1995, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2001) ..... 10

H.B. Rep. 57-1995, Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2001) (House Judiciary Comm.)..... 11

Laws of 2001, ch. 168..... 1, 3, 12
